
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

No. 20-3132

LISA G. FINCH; DOMINICA C. FINCH; as co-administrators
of the Estate of Andrew Thomas Finch, deceased,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JUSTIN RAPP,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 20-3190

LISA G. FINCH; DOMINICA C. FINCH; as co-administrators
of the Estate of Andrew Thomas Finch, deceased,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WICHITA, KANSAS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas
No. 6:18-cv-01018; Hon. John W. Broomes

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF

Andrew M. Stroth
Carlton Odum
Action Injury Law Group, LLC
191 North Wacker Dr., Ste. 2300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 771-2444

Easha Anand
MacArthur Justice Center
2443 Fillmore St. #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

Alexa Van Brunt
David M. Shapiro
MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 E. Chicago Ave., 8th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1336

Counsel for Plaintiffs
(additional counsel listed on inside
cover)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jason C. Murray
Bartlit Beck LLP
1801 Wewatta St., Ste. 1200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 592-3118

Hamilton H. Hill
Bartlit Beck LLP
54 Hubbard St., Ste. 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4475

Rick E. Bailey
200 W. Douglas Ave., Ste. 300
Wichita, KS 67202
(316) 264-3300

Devi Rao
MacArthur Justice Center
501 H St. NE, Ste. 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Andrew Finch’s Killing.	3
II. The Wichita Police Department’s Troubled History.....	6
III. Proceedings Below.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The District Court Correctly Denied Qualified Immunity To Rapp.	25
A. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider Rapp’s Challenges To The Facts Adopted By The District Court.	26
B. Rapp’s Shooting Was Unreasonable.....	31
C. It Was Clearly Established That Shooting An Unarmed Suspect Who Posed No Threat Was Unconstitutional.	35
D. The Law Regarding An Armed Kidnapper’s Reentry Into A House Containing Hostages Is Irrelevant Here.....	43
II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Municipal Liability Claim.....	45

A. Wichita’s Failures Of Accountability Reflected Indifference To The Constitutional Rights Of Its Citizens And Resulted In Andrew Finch’s Death.....	47
1. Wichita had a policy of conducting only the most superficial reviews of police shootings.....	47
2. Wichita’s failures of accountability reflected deliberate indifference toward the constitutional rights of its citizens.....	49
3. Drawing all inferences in plaintiffs’ favor, Wichita’s failures of accountability caused Andrew Finch’s death.....	66
B. Wichita Is Liable For Its Widespread Practice Of Shooting Civilians Without Regard To Whether They Pose A Threat.....	70
CONCLUSION	75
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	77
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	78
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Muskogee, Okla.</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	22, 64, 69
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990)	69
<i>Brown v. Gray</i> , 227 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000)	23, 63, 69
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)	21, 51, 54, 66
<i>Castillo v. Day</i> , 790 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2015)	27, 30, 34
<i>Zia Trust Co. ex. rel. Causey v. Montoya</i> , 597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18, 38, 39, 40
<i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	48, 56, 63, 64
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	46, 49, 50
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie, Wyo.</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24, 64
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013)	41, 60
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	57
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 288 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002)	24, 27
<i>Fiacco v. City of Rensselaer, N.Y.</i> , 783 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986)	22, 56, 57, 66
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	32
<i>Forrest v. Parry</i> , 930 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2019).....	46, 47, 70
<i>Gonzales v. Martinez</i> , 403 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2005).....	61

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 44

Grandstaff v. City of Borger, Tex.,
767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 74

Halley v. Huckaby, 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018) 35, 36

Halsey v. Pfeiffer, 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 35

Herington v. City of Wichita,
No. 6:14-cv-01094, 2017 WL 76930 (D. Kan. Jan. 9, 2017).... 10, 16, 59

Hinkle v. Beckham Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,
962 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 36, 43

J.K.J. v. Polk Cty., 960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Jackson v. City of Wichita, Kan.,
No. 13-1376-KHV, 2017 WL 106838 (D. Kan. Jan. 11,
2017) 10, 16, 59

Jackson v. Marion Cty., 66 F.3d 151 (7th Cir. 1995) 55

Keith v. Koerner, 843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 57

King v. Hill, 615 F. App’x 470 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 41

Leach v. Shelby Cty. Sheriff, 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 56

Lee v. Tucker, 904 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 60

Lynch v. Barrett, 703 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013) 28, 29

Mata v. Saiz, 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) 61

McCowan v. Morales, 945 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 36, 37, 38, 40

McCoy v. Meyers, 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 36

Medina v. Cram, 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001) 35

Mglej v. Gardner, 974 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) 19, 26, 27, 44

Nosewicz v. Janosko, 754 F. App'x 725 (10th Cir. 2018) 35

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall, 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 22, 46, 63

Owens v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 53

Phillips v. James, 422 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 34

Price v. Sery, 513 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 71, 72, 73, 74

Quintana v. Santa Fe Bd. of Comm'rs,
973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 21, 50, 51, 54

Reavis Estate of Coale v. Frost, 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) 42, 61

Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 67

Estate of Roman v. City of Newark,
914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019) 67

Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett, 717 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2013) 29

Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep't,
717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 66, 74

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 28

Estate of Smart by Smart v. City of Wichita,
951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 15, 29, 35, 59

Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita,
No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7,
2018) 10, 15

Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr,
511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 34, 37

Taylor v. Riojas,
No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)..... 42

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985) *passim*

Tenorio v. Pitzer, 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015) 62

Thomas v. Durastanti, 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010) 40

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014) 35

United States v. Wood, 207 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000) 58

Estate of Valverde v. Dodge, 967 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2020) 32, 33, 34

Walker v. City of Orem, 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006) 18, 37, 38

Wright v. City of Euclid, 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020) 71, 73, 74

Young v. City of Augusta, Ga., 59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995) 55

Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano,
404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) 55

Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) 44

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 44

Zuchel v. City & Cty. of Denver, Colo.,
997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

42 U.S.C. §1983 *passim*

Other Authorities

57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence §425 69

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 1, 19

Will Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)..... 45

Scott A. Keller, *Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021)..... 45

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) 45

Martin A. Schwartz, *Section 1983 Litigation Claims & Defenses*, §7.12 (2013) 66
